CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 961
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, June 8, 1982
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS
DI SPUTE:

Appeal of the discipline assessed Loconotive Engineer M R Irw n of
Kam oops, B.C. effective April 24, 1981

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Loconotive Engineer M R Irwin was called at 2220 April 23, 1981 for
Train 758 to operate in through freight service, Boston Bar to

Kam oops, B.C. On arrival at Kissick, a distance of 6.3 miles from
Kam oops, Loconotive Engineer Irwin and train crew requested, and
were granted, perm ssion to go to eat at approxi mately 0400 hours
April 24, 1981.

Thereafter, several attenpts were made by the Di spatcher to contact
Loconoti ve Engineer Irwin on Train 758, w thout success.

Subsequently, the Assistant Superintendent contacted him by tel ephone
at his residence at 0920. Loconotive Engineer Irwin then stated that
because he had 11 hours on duty he was booking rest.

Foll owi ng an investigation, Loconotive Engineer lrwin's record was
assessed 15 denerit marks for his failure to conplete his assignnment
resulting in delay to Train 758. The Brotherhood appeal ed the
di sci pline assessed contending that:

(1) the Conpany was responsible for delay to Train 758; and

(2) Loconotive Engi neer was given the right to book rest by
the Assistant Superintendent.

The Conpany declined the appeal

FOR THE EMPLOYEES: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SG.) A JOHN BALL (SG.) G E. MORGAN
General Chai r man Director, Labour Rel ations

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

J. A Fellows - Manager, Labour Rel ations, CNR, Montrea
K. L. Burton - Labour Rel ations Assistant, CNR, Ednonton
K. P. MGnley - Assistant Superintendent, Transportation, CNR

Kam oops



And on behal f of the Brotherhood:
A. John Ball - General Chairman, BLE, Regina

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Fromthe Joint Statenment, it is clear that after approximtely five
hours and forty mnutes on duty, the grievor left his train in order
to have a neal. He never returned.

The grievor was, quite properly, granted the opportunity of having a
nmeal , on advice to the dispatcher. This was in accordance with
Article 20.2. At approxi mately 0400, when that opportunity was
given, the grievor's train was at Kissick, sone 6.3 mles fromits
destination of Kam oops. The train was being held at Kissick because
of congestion in Kam oops Yard.

Upon leaving his train (it is not clear that the dispatcher had been
gi ven to understand that the grievor would be [eaving the train in
order to take his neal), the grievor then went (it is not clear how)
to Bridge, whence he wal ked to his truck, which he reached at 0455.
He then drove some 5.7 Kilonmeters to a restaurant. The restaurant
was not open, and the grievor waited forty minutes until it opened.
It seens there was another restaurant, a bl ock away, open twenty-four
hours a day.

The grievor took two hours and fifteen mnutes for his nmeal. He then
drove sonme 13.5 kiloneters to his hone, where he remined until 0925,
when he was contacted by the Assistant Superintendent. 1In the

meanti me, since about 0430, the dispatcher had been trying to contact
the grievor to advise that his train could be accommbdat ed at

Kam oops. The grievor, after leaving his train at 0400, nade no
effort to contact the dispatcher or to return to his train. Wen
contacted by the Assistant Superintendent at 0925, he stated that he
had "his 11 hours in" and was taking rest. In fact, the grievor had
not booked rest in accordance with the Collective Agreenent, nor can
he, in any proper sense, be said to have been "on duty” for 11 hours.
The grievor had in fact abandoned his train and was in flagrant
dereliction of duty. He did fail to conplete his assignnent; he did
delay his train. He was quite clearly subject to discipline.

Nothing in the material before me suggests that the Conpany was
responsi ble for any significant delay to the train. It is true that
the train was held at Kissick because of congestion at Kaml oops.

That del ay would not have been long, and the grievor could certainly
have brought the train to its destination within the course of a
normal tour of duty had he behaved responsibly. Further, it cannot
be said that the Assistant Superintendent "gave the grievor the right
to book rest". The grievor had such a right in accordance with the
terms of the Collective Agreenent and did not exercise it in
accordance with those terns. The Assistant Superintendent sinply
pointed out to the grievor what the right procedure was.

The grievor's behaviour was quite inproper, and it is clear that he
was subject to discipline. The assessnment of 15 denerits was a



noder ate response to the misconduct in this case.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance is dism ssed.

J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI TRATOR



